#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Yasuyuki SHIRAISHI | 09/09/2013     |
| Taiji HORITA       | 09/09/2013     |
| Ippei MATSUMOTO    | 09/09/2013     |
| Kensuke TANIGUCHI  | 09/09/2013     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | TAISEI KAKO CO., LTD.                     |  |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 8-1, Toyosaki 6-chome, Kita-ku, Osaka-shi |  |
| City:           | Osaka                                     |  |
| State/Country:  | JAPAN                                     |  |
| Postal Code:    | 531-0072                                  |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29467052 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8884809618

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2076150424

Email: DRH@LETTERSPATENT.COM
Correspondent Name: Patent Law Office of D. R. Haszko
Address Line 1: Front Street Exchange Building
Address Line 2: 165 Front Street, Suite 1

Address Line 4: FARMINGTON, MAINE 04938

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 903 |
|-----------------------------|
|-----------------------------|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dennis R. Haszko

Signature: /Dennis R. Haszko, Reg. No. 39,575/

<u>PATENT</u>
REEL: 031206 FRAME: 0359

OP \$40 00 29467052

502495598

| Date:   | 09/13/2013     |
|---|----------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=9030_3-ID_298-2_executed_Assign source=9030_3-ID_298-2_executed_Assign source=9030_3-ID_298-2_executed_Assign | ment#page2.tif |

PATENT REEL: 031206 FRAME: 0360

**WORLDWIDE** 

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

We:

Yasuyuki SHIRAISHI, c/o TAISEI KAKO CO., LTD., 11-6, Fujinosato 2-chome, Ibaraki-shi, Osaka 567-0054 JAPAN

Taiji HORITA, c/o TAISEI KAKO CO., LTD., 11-6, Fujinosato 2-chome, Ibaraki-shi, Osaka 567-0054 JAPAN

Ippei MATSUMOTO, c/o TAISEI KAKO CO., LTD., 11-6, Fujinosato 2-chome, Ibaraki-shi, Osaka 567-0054 JAPAN

Kensuke TANIGUCHI, c/o TAISEI KAKO CO., LTD., 11-6, Fujinosato 2-chome, Ibaraki-shi, Osaka 567-0054 JAPAN

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to:

TAISEI KAKO CO., LTD. 8-1, Toyosaki 6-chome Kita-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka, JAPAN 531-0072

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the design disclosed in relating to, and entitled:

### SYRINGE CAP

and to any application for design protection claiming priority therefrom, including Japan Design Patent Application 2013-013999, filed June 20, 2013, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any design registration, design patent or petty patent issued therefrom, and to any design registration, design patent or petty patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

We authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

ID 298-2/ FD-4666-US Page 1 of 3

| Yasuyuki SHIRAISHI                              | Witness:   |
|---|--|
|   |  |
| Executed atOsaka                                | I,Print Name   |
| City  | whose full post office address is  |
| Japan   |  |
| Province/State, Country                         |  |
| This 9th day of September, 2013  Day Month Year |  |
| Day Month Year                                  | was personally present and did see Yasuyuki  |
|   | SHIRAISHI execute the within assignment and such assignor is personally known to me. |
|   | such assignor is personally known to me.   |
|   |  |
| Stanlature                                      | Signature  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| Taiji HORITA                                    | Witness:   |
|   |  |
| Executed at Osaka                               | I,Print Name   |
| City  | whose full post office address is  |
| Japan   | whose full post office address is  |
| Province/State, Country                         |  |
| This 9th day of September 2013                  |  |
| This 9th day of September , 2013 Month Year     | was personally present and did see Taiji   |
|   | HORITA execute the within assignment and such  |
|   | assignor is personally known to me.  |
| J. Horita                                       |  |
| Signature                                       | Signature  |
| Oignature                                       |  |

| Ippei MATSUMOTO                             | Witness:                                     |
|---|--|
|   |  |
|   | I,Print Name                                 |
| Executed at                                 |  |
| City  | whose full post office address is            |
| Japan                                       |  |
| Province/State, Country                     |  |
| This 9th day of September 2013 .            |  |
| This day of September, 2013                 | was personally present and did see Ippei     |
| ,   | MATSUMOTO execute the within assignment      |
|   | and such assignor is personally known to me. |
|   |  |
| Ippei Matsumoto Signature                   |  |
| Signature                                   | Signature                                    |
|   |  |
| -   |  |
|   |  |
| Kensuke TANIGUCHI                           | Witness:                                     |
| Relisure l'Alligochi                        |  |
|   | I,Print Name                                 |
| Executed at Osaka                           | Print Name                                   |
| City  | whose full post office address is            |
| Japan                                       | whose full post office address is            |
| Province/State, Country                     |  |
|   |  |
| This 9th Day of September , 2013 Month Year |  |
| Day Month Year                              | was personally present and did see Kensuke   |
|   | TANIGUCHI execute the within assignment and  |
|   | such assignor is personally known to me.     |
| 1   |  |
| 1 1/ Lande Landande                         |  |
| Kensuke (aniguch) Signature                 | Signature                                    |

ID 298-2/ FD-4666-US Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 09/13/2013**